
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: January 17, 2018 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming Monday, January 15, 2018 as "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day" in 
Ocean County. 

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund 
Advisory Committee to accept the donation of Block 95, Lots 1.01, 1.02 and 3, 
Barnegat Township. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund 
Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 225, Lot 5, Ocean 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 plus up to $315.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Gerry P. Little

Deputy Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Virginia E. Haines

John P. Kelly

Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 10



3. Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund 
Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 43, Lots 34, 36, 39 and 
42-44, Plumsted Township, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00 plus up to 
$600.00 for property tax adjustments. 

4. Authorizing the purchase of Development Easements under the Farmland 
Preservation Program for Block 79, Lot 25, Plumsted Township, in an amount not to 
exceed $155,100.00 , pending land survey verification. 

G. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 2. 

H. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge 
(Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick 
Township - Partial Estimate #2 - $939,716.41. 

2. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 528 (East 
Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, 
Jackson Township - Final Estimate #11 - $505,831.70. 

3. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Cooks Bridge (Structure 
No. 1511-007), North Cooks Bridge Road over South Branch of the Metedeconk 
River, Jackson Township, No. II - Partial Estimate #5 - $147,541.94. 

4. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Replacement of Whitesville Road 
Culvert (Structure No. 1511-039), Whitesville Road (C.R. 527) over the Tributary 
Dove Mill Branch, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $295,864.20. 

5. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signals, Group 
2017A, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #2 - $170,745.40. 

6. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase A, Group 1, Long Beach Township - Change Order #1 - E-
$10,582.97, R-$178,273.00. 

7. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase A, Group 1, Long Beach Township - Final Estimate #3 - $18,266.98.

8. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase A, Group 3, Long Beach Township - Partial Estimate #2 -
 $59,759.73. 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Urging the New Jersey State Legislature to make permanent the 2% Cap on Binding 
Interest Arbitration Awards. 

3. Opposing the exploration or production of oil and natural gas off the Atlantic 
Coastline of New Jersey. 

Page 2 of 10



4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 OC Temporary Budget. 

5. Authorizing the cancellation of the Grant entitled Area Plan III E State FY17, due to 
decreased funding, in the amount of $2,116.00. 

6. Endorsing a Memorandum of Understanding between the Ocean County Workforce 
Development Board and its Partners. 

7. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Regional Schools 
for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00 
and Vehicle Services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00. 

8. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Harvey Cedars for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 
and Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00. 

9. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Social 
Services for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

10. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Library for 
Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in an amount not to exceed $110,000.00. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health for 
Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito 
Extermination Commission for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in an amount not to 
exceed $500.00. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County PIC, Inc. for 
Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00. 

14. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyers Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

15. Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution adopted on 7/20/2016 as required by the 
NJ Division of Criminal Justice, Department of Law and Public Safety, to include the 
total funds including matching funds, both required and non-required under the 
Victim of Crimes Act (VOCA) Supplemental Grant Program. 

16. Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution adopted on 12/20/2017, due to a 
typographical error on the account number. 

17. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into negotiations for the 
Furnishing and Delivery of Software Licensing and Maintenance Services 
Compatible with Bentley Systems Software for the OC Engineers Office. 

18. Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/21/2017 with Chas S. Winner, Inc. dba Winner 
Ford for the conversion of two vehicles to a 4-Wheel Drive, an increase in the amount 
of $700.00. 

19. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of time to Contract B2017-03 with Ocean 
County Recycling Center, Inc.; Brickwall Corporation; Eagle Paving Corp., T/A 
Suffolk Redimix; and Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC for Type R Blend Aggregate.

Page 3 of 10



20. Rescinding Contract B2017-100 for the Disposal of Used Tires from R&B Debris, 
LLC as vendor is unable to fulfill their contract.  It will not be rebid as it is no longer 
needed. 

21. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ DOT for 
the program entitled Fiscal Year 2018 Capital Transportation Program for the 
following projects: Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads; and 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the Garden State Parkway 
to State Highway Route 72, Little Egg Harbor Township, Stafford Township and 
Barnegat Township. 

22. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ DOT for 
the Replacement of Morris Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1530-009), Stafford 
Township. 

23. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with the NJ Department of 
Environmental Protection for Bay Head Surveying associated with the Storm Damage 
Reduction Project in Bay Head Borough. 

24. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with the NJ Department of 
Environmental Protection for the Replacement and Extension of the Sea Avenue 
Pump Station Force Main, Point Pleasant Beach. 

25. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Jackson 
Township Municipal Utilities Authority for the Relocation of a Water Main 
associated with the Replacement of the Whitesville Road Culvert Structure No. 1511-
039, Whitesvillle Road (CR 527) over the Tributary Dove Mill Branch, Jackson 
Township. 

26. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Surf 
City for the Replacement of Bulkhead at North 10th Street, Surf City Borough. 

27. Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/6/2017 due to a typographical error. 

28. Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/6/2017 due to a typographical error. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 11/15/2017. 

3. Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 12/27/2017 for the payroll period of 
11/30/2017 through 12/13/2017 and for the payroll period of 12/14/2017 through 
12/27/2017, in the amount of $5,341,916.01. 

4. Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 1/10/2018 for the payroll period of 
12/14/2017 through 12/27/2017 and for the payroll period of 12/28/2017 through 
1/10/2018, in the amount of $5,257,296.41. 

K. BID AWARDS 

Page 4 of 10



1. Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICE AND 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Specialty 
Underwriters, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.  No bids were received for Items No. 
12 and 13, they will be rebid. 

2. Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of WINDOW WASHING 
SERVICES to Eagle Building Services, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
NO. II to Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.  No bids were 
received for fifty-three (53) items for a second time.  It is requested that the 
Purchasing Agent be given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for fifty 
three (53) items as no responsive bids were received for a second time in accordance 
with 40A:11-5(3). 

4. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO 
AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES NO. II to W.B. Hunt Co., Inc. and 
Adorama, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. 

5. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT AND 
SUPPLIES FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS to Holzberg Communications, 
Inc. and Electronic Service Solutions, Inc. (ESS), the bidders offering the highest 
discount. 

6. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CORRUGATED 
POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE to Chemung Supply Corp.; Bridgestate 
Foundry and Core and Main LP F.K.A. HD Supply Waterworks, the lowest qualified 
bidders. 

7. Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of HIRING OF A PAVEMENT 
PROFILER to Johnson Baran Corp., the lowest qualified bidder. 

8. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TRAPROCK to Traprock 
Industries LLC and Environmental Infrastructure Solutions, the lowest qualified 
bidders. 

9. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR 
THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT to Good 
Friend Electrical Supplies, Inc.; Traffic Parts, Inc. and Signal Control Products, Inc., 
the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for eighty-three (83) items.  All 
no bid items will be rebid. 

10. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ASPHALT 
MATERIALS to Stavola Asphalt Company, Inc.; Brickwall Corporation; A.E. Stone, 
Inc.; The Walter R. Earle Corporation; American Asphalt Company, Inc. and Central 
Jersey Hot Mix Asphalt, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. 

11. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ACOUSTICAL CEILING 
TILE STOCK to Erco Ceilings, Inc. and Kamco Supply of NJ, LLC, the lowest 
qualified bidders. 

12. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL 
SUPPLIES to Reed & Perrine Sales, Inc.; Andre & Son, Inc.; SeetonTurf Warehouse, 
LLC; Fisher & Son Co., Inc.; Crop Production Services; Plant Food Company, Inc.; 
Siteone Landscape Supply; Levitt's LLC and Grass Roots Turf Products, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for items 4, 27, 54, 77, 87, 92, 97, 
99, 105 and 108.  All no bid items will be rebid. 

Page 5 of 10



13. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to O.D. Taragin & Bros.; DOT Designing, LLC; 
Jeffrey Fink T/A Keyport Army and Navy and Bob Barker Company, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Item 47, it will be rebid.  
Recommendation is made to reject Items 1, 2, 3, 14 and 35, they will be rebid with 
revised specifications.  Item No. 134 will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. 

14. Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of LIQUID CALCIUM CHLORIDE 
as they were unresponsive.  It will be rebid with revised specifications. 

15. Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE COMMAND CENTER 
TRAILER.  It will be rebid with revised specifications. 

16. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2017B to Earle 
Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,729,813.13. 

17. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of STAINLESS STEEL 
LAVATORY/TOILET COMBINATION UNITS FOR THE OCEAN COUNTY 
JAIL to Atlantic Plumbing Supply, the lowest qualified bidder. 

L. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Breaker Electric, Inc. for the project known as 
Building #59, Ship Bottom Garage Emergency Generator Replacement, a no net 
increase. 

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Wallace Brothers, Inc. for the project known 
as Proposed Alterations to the OC Forge Pond Golf Course Pro Shop/Concession 
Area, an increase in the amount of $1,670.00. 

3. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Vision Construction Group, Inc. for the project 
known as the Proposed Waste Line Replacement to the OC Justice Complex, a no net 
increase. 

4. Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to J.H. Williams Enterprises, Inc. for the project 
known as 62 Jail Prisoner Security Walkway, an increase in the amount of 
$60,982.00. 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Meridian Occupational Health, P.C. for 
Occupational Medicine Services. 

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to PFM Financial Advisors, LLC a 
division of The PFM Group for a Municipal Advisor in connection with the issuance 
of Bonds, Bond Anticipation Notes and General Financial Planning, in an amount not 
to exceed $70,000.00. 

3. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Gluck Walrath, LLC to provide 
Specialized Legal Services in connection with the authorization and issuance of 
Bonds or Notes of the County of Ocean, in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00. 

Page 6 of 10



4. Awarding a Contract to Conner Strong & Buckelew Corporation for Insurance 
Brokerage, Consulting and Risk Management Services. 

5. Awarding a Contract to PCMG, Inc. for a Security Control System Upgrade at the 
Ocean County Jail, in an amount not to exceed $429,441.24. 

6. Awarding a Contract to SHI International for EMC Unity Storage Arrays, in an 
amount not to exceed $483,810.00. 

7. Awarding a Contract to C D W Government, Inc. for a Security Control System 
Upgrade at the Ocean County Jail, in an amount not to exceed $282,425.96. 

8. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$47,028.00. 

9. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $29,400.00. 

10. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$251,700.00. 

11. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$16,650.00. 

12. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Jackson Township for services to the elderly 
of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $17,700.00. 

13. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities - Diocese of Trenton 
Providence House for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to 
exceed $25,713.00. 

14. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Meridian Hospital Corp. - Southern Ocean 
Medical Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to 
exceed $15,000.00. 

15. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $64,000.00. 

16. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00. 

17. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Community Medical Center Foundation for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

18. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Interfaith Health & Support Services of 
Southern Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not 
to exceed $29,000.00. 

19. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Community Health Law Project for services 
to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. 

20. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township to provide services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00. 

Page 7 of 10



21. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township to provide services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

22. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center, Inc. for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $75,981.00. 

23. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center, Inc. for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $58,940.00. 

24. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $357,767.00. 

25. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $23,905.00. 

26. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

27. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Visiting Homecare Service of Ocean County 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $274,882.00. 

28. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Visiting Homecare Service of Ocean County 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00. 

29. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Plumsted Township for services to the elderly 
of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 

30. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

31. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 

32. Awarding a Competitive Contract with the OC Board of Social Services for services 
to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $6,200.00. 

33. Awarding a Competitive Contract with OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $11,300.00. 

34. Awarding a Competitive Contract with OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $90,887.00. 

35. Awarding a Competitive Contract with OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. 

36. Awarding a Competitive Contract with OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $26,836.00. 

37. Awarding a Competitive Contract with OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $374,556.00. 

38. Awarding a Competitive Contract with OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $79,487.00. 

39. Awarding a Competitive Contract with the Jewish Federation of Ocean County for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $27,681.00. 

Page 8 of 10



40. Awarding a Competitive Contract with the Jewish Federation of Ocean County for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00. 

41. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Brick Township for services to the elderly of 
Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

42. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Brick Township for services to the elderly of 
Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00. 

43. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Preferred Behavioral Health of New 
Jersey for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$81,094.00. 

44. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Point Pleasant Borough for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $17,918.00. 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Reappointing Daniel J. Hennessy, Point Pleasant Beach and Watson Pharo, Beach 
Haven as members; and reappointing Carmen F. Amato, Jr., Bayville as an alternate 
member of the OCEAN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY for a term of five (5) 
years, term to expire 1/31/2023. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Berkeley Township requesting an EZ Pass Walk-in Center in Central Jersey. 

2. OC Board of Health authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County 
for Vehicle Maintenance Services. 

3. OC Board of Health awarding a Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health for Early 
Intervention and Recovery Support Services. 

4. OC Board of Health proclaiming January 2018 as "Cervical Health Awareness 
Month". 

5. OC Board of Health proclaiming January 2018 as "National Birth Defects Month". 

6. Toms River Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement for Police Services. 

7. Berkeley Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement for Police Services. 

8. Beach Haven Borough opposing any Tax Reform Proposal Eliminating State and 
Local Tax (SALT). 

9. Morris County urging that the 2% Binding Interest Arbitration Cap be made 
permanent. 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

Page 9 of 10



1. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 11/21/2017. 

2. OC Health Department Meeting Minutes of 11/8/2017. 

3. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 11/16/2017. 

4. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/20/2017. 

5. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/6/2017. 

6. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 11/28/2017. 

7. OC Human Services Department 2018 schedule of regularly scheduled meetings. 

R. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending October 2017. 

S. APPROVALS 

1. State Department of Transportation repealing the One-Way (westbound) designation 
of 2nd Avenue between Ocean Avenue (CR 53) and Route NJ 35 (Central Avenue), 
Seaside Park Borough. 

2. State Division of Local Government Services approval of three (3) Items of Revenue.

T. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. NJ American Water Notice of Public Hearing for increased tariff rates and charges 
for water and wastewater service. 

2. NJ American Water Notice of Public Hearing to change the levels of its purchased 
water adjustment clause and purchased wastewater (sewerage) treatment adjustment 
clause. 

3. PSE&G Notice of Public Hearing for approval of the next phase of the Gas System 
Modernization Program and Associated Cost Recovery Mechanism. 

U. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from  members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

W. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 10 of 10






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jan 17, 2018_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming Monday, January 15, 2018 as "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day" in Ocean County.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to accept the donation of Block 95, Lots 1.01, 1.02 and 3, Barnegat Township.
	Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 225, Lot 5, Ocean Township, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 plus up to $315.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 43, Lots 34, 36, 39 and 42-44, Plumsted Township, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00 plus up to $600.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Authorizing the purchase of Development Easements under the Farmland Preservation Program for Block 79, Lot 25, Plumsted Township, in an amount not to exceed $155,100.00 , pending land survey verification.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 2.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge (Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #2 - $939,716.41.
	C.J. HESSE, INC.€- Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 528 (East Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, Jackson€Township - Final Estimate #11 - $505,831.70.
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Cooks Bridge (Structure No. 1511-007),€North Cooks Bridge€Road over€South Branch of the Metedeconk River,€Jackson Township, No. II - Partial Estimate #5 - $147,541.94.
	LUCAS€CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.€- Replacement of€Whitesville Road Culvert€(Structure No. 1511-039),€Whitesville Road (C.R. 527)€over€the Tributary Dove Mill Branch,€Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $295,864.20.
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC.€- Construction of Traffic Signals, Group 2017A,€Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #2 - $170,745.40.
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC.€- Construction of€Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase A, Group 1, Long Beach€Township -€Change Order€#1 - E-$10,582.97, R-$178,273.00.
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC.€- Construction of€Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase A, Group 1, Long Beach€Township -€Final Estimate€#3 -€$18,266.98.
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC.€- Construction of€Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase A, Group 3, Long Beach€Township -€Partial Estimate€#2 -€$59,759.73.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Urging the New Jersey State Legislature to make permanent the 2% Cap on Binding Interest Arbitration Awards.
	Opposing the exploration or production of oil and natural gas off the Atlantic Coastline of New Jersey.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 OC Temporary Budget.
	Authorizing the cancellation of the Grant entitled Area Plan III E State FY17, due to decreased funding, in the amount of $2,116.00.
	Endorsing€a Memorandum of Understanding between the Ocean County Workforce Development Board and its Partners.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Regional Schools for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed€$35,000.00 and Vehicle Services, in an amount not to exceed€$5,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the€Borough of Harvey Cedars€for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 and€Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the€OC Board of Social Services€for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in€an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the€Ocean County Library€for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in€an amount not to exceed $110,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the€OC€Board of Health€for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in€an amount not to exceed $200,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the€OC€Mosquito Extermination€Commission€for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in€an amount not to exceed $500.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the€Ocean County PIC, Inc.€for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in€an amount not to exceed $5,000.00.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyers Program to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution adopted on€7/20/2016€as required€by the NJ Division of Criminal Justice, Department of Law and Public Safety, to include the total funds including matching funds, both required and non-required under the Victim of Crimes Act (VOCA) Supplemental Grant Program.
	Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution adopted on€12/20/2017, due to a typographical error on the account number.
	Authorizing the County€Purchasing Agent to enter into negotiations for the Furnishing and Delivery of Software Licensing and Maintenance Services Compatible with Bentley Systems Software for the OC Engineers Office.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/21/2017 with Chas S. Winner, Inc. dba Winner Ford for the conversion of two vehicles to a 4-Wheel Drive, an increase in the amount of $700.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of time to Contract B2017-03 with Ocean County Recycling Center, Inc.; Brickwall Corporation; Eagle Paving Corp., T/A Suffolk Redimix; and Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC for Type R Blend Aggregate.
	Rescinding Contract B2017-100 for the Disposal of Used Tires from R&B Debris, LLC as vendor is unable to fulfill their contract.€ It will not be rebid as it is no longer needed.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ DOT for the program entitled Fiscal Year 2018 Capital Transportation Program for the following projects: Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads; and Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the Garden State Parkway to State Highway Route 72, Little Egg Harbor Township, Stafford Township and Barnegat Township.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ DOT for the Replacement of Morris Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1530-009), Stafford Township.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with the NJ Department of Environmental Protection for Bay Head Surveying associated with the Storm Damage Reduction Project in Bay Head Borough.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with the NJ Department of Environmental Protection for the Replacement and Extension of the Sea Avenue Pump Station Force Main, Point Pleasant Beach.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority for the Relocation of a Water Main associated with the Replacement of the Whitesville Road Culvert Structure No. 1511-039, Whitesvillle Road (CR 527) over the Tributary Dove Mill Branch, Jackson Township.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Surf City for the Replacement of Bulkhead at North 10th Street, Surf City Borough.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/6/2017 due to a typographical error.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/6/2017 due to a typographical error.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 11/15/2017.
	Accepting€the OC Master Payroll paid on 12/27/2017 for the payroll period of 11/30/2017 through 12/13/2017 and for the payroll period of 12/14/2017 through 12/27/2017, in the amount of $5,341,916.01.
	Accepting€the OC Master Payroll paid on 1/10/2018 for the payroll period of 12/14/2017 through 12/27/2017 and for the payroll period of 12/28/2017 through 1/10/2018, in the amount of $5,257,296.41.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Specialty Underwriters, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.€ No bids were received for Items No. 12 and 13, they will be rebid.
	Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of WINDOW WASHING SERVICES to Eagle Building Services, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT NO. II to Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.€ No bids were received for fifty-three (53) items for a second time.€ It is requested that the Purchasing Agent be given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for fifty three (53) items as no responsive bids were received for a second time in accordance with 40A:11-5(3).
	Awarding contracts for the furnishing and€delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES NO. II to W.B. Hunt Co., Inc. and Adorama, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS to Holzberg Communications, Inc. and Electronic Service Solutions, Inc. (ESS), the bidders offering the highest discount.
	Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE€to Chemung Supply Corp.; Bridgestate Foundry and Core and Main LP F.K.A. HD Supply Waterworks, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of HIRING OF A PAVEMENT PROFILER to Johnson Baran Corp., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding€contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€TRAPROCK to€Traprock Industries LLC and Environmental Infrastructure Solutions, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding€contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT€to€Good Friend Electrical Supplies, Inc.; Traffic Parts, Inc.€and€Signal Control Products, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for eighty-three (83) items.€ All no bid items will be rebid.
	Awarding€contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€ASPHALT MATERIALS€to€Stavola Asphalt Company, Inc.; Brickwall Corporation; A.E. Stone, Inc.; The Walter R. Earle Corporation; American Asphalt Company, Inc.€and€Central Jersey Hot Mix Asphalt, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding€contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE STOCK€to€Erco Ceilings, Inc.€and€Kamco Supply of NJ, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding€contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES€to€Reed & Perrine Sales, Inc.; Andre & Son, Inc.; SeetonTurf Warehouse, LLC; Fisher & Son Co., Inc.; Crop Production Services; Plant Food Company, Inc.; Siteone Landscape Supply; Levitt's LLC€and€Grass Roots Turf Products, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for items 4, 27, 54, 77, 87, 92, 97, 99, 105 and 108.€ All no bid items will be rebid.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to O.D. Taragin & Bros.; DOT Designing, LLC; Jeffrey Fink T/A Keyport Army and Navy and Bob Barker Company, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Item 47, it will be rebid.€ Recommendation is made to reject Items 1, 2, 3, 14 and 35, they will be rebid with revised specifications.€ Item No. 134 will be rebid to obtain additional vendors.
	Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of LIQUID CALCIUM CHLORIDE as they were unresponsive.€ It will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE COMMAND CENTER TRAILER.€ It will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2017B to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $2,729,813.13.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of STAINLESS STEEL LAVATORY/TOILET COMBINATION UNITS FOR THE OCEAN COUNTY JAIL to Atlantic Plumbing Supply, the lowest qualified bidder.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Breaker Electric, Inc. for the project known as Building #59, Ship Bottom Garage Emergency Generator Replacement, a no net increase.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to€Wallace Brothers, Inc. for the project known as€Proposed Alterations to the OC Forge Pond Golf Course Pro Shop/Concession Area, an increase in the amount of $1,670.00.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to€Vision Construction Group, Inc. for the project known as€the Proposed Waste Line€Replacement to the OC Justice Complex,€a no net increase.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to J.H. Williams Enterprises, Inc. for the project known as 62 Jail Prisoner Security Walkway, an increase in the amount of $60,982.00.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Meridian Occupational Health, P.C. for Occupational Medicine Services.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to PFM Financial Advisors, LLC a division of The PFM Group for a Municipal Advisor in connection with the issuance of Bonds, Bond Anticipation Notes and General Financial Planning, in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Gluck Walrath, LLC to provide Specialized Legal Services in connection with the authorization and issuance of Bonds or Notes of the County of Ocean, in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00.
	Awarding a Contract to Conner Strong & Buckelew Corporation for Insurance Brokerage, Consulting and Risk Management Services.
	Awarding a Contract to PCMG, Inc. for a Security Control System Upgrade at the Ocean County Jail, in an amount not to exceed $429,441.24.
	Awarding a Contract to SHI International for EMC Unity Storage Arrays, in an amount not to exceed $483,810.00.
	Awarding a Contract to C D W Government, Inc. for a Security Control System Upgrade at the Ocean County Jail, in an amount not to exceed $282,425.96.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $47,028.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $29,400.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to€exceed $251,700.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $16,650.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Jackson Township for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $17,700.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities - Diocese of Trenton Providence House for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,713.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Meridian Hospital Corp. - Southern Ocean Medical Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $64,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Community Medical Center Foundation for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Interfaith Health & Support Services of Southern Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $29,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Community Health Law Project for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $75,981.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $58,940.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $357,767.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $23,905.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Visiting Homecare Service of Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $274,882.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Visiting Homecare Service of Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Plumsted Township for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with the OC Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $6,200.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€OC Board of Social Services€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $11,300.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€OC Board of Social Services€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $90,887.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€OC Board of Social Services€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€OC Board of Social Services€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $26,836.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€OC Board of Social Services€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $374,556.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€OC Board of Social Services€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $79,487.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€the Jewish Federation of Ocean County€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $27,681.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€the Jewish Federation of Ocean County€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€Brick Township€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€Brick Township€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€Preferred Behavioral Health of New Jersey€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $81,094.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with€Point Pleasant Borough€for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $17,918.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Daniel J. Hennessy, Point Pleasant Beach and Watson Pharo, Beach Haven as members; and reappointing Carmen F. Amato, Jr., Bayville as an alternate member€of the OCEAN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 1/31/2023.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Berkeley Township requesting an EZ Pass€Walk-in Center in Central Jersey.
	OC Board of Health authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County for Vehicle Maintenance Services.
	OC Board of Health awarding a Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health for Early Intervention and Recovery Support Services.
	OC Board of Health proclaiming January 2018 as "Cervical Health Awareness Month".
	OC Board of Health proclaiming January 2018 as "National Birth Defects Month".
	Toms River Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement for Police Services.
	Berkeley Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement for Police Services.
	Beach Haven Borough opposing any Tax Reform Proposal Eliminating State and Local Tax (SALT).
	Morris County urging that the 2% Binding Interest Arbitration Cap be made permanent.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 11/21/2017.
	OC Health Department Meeting Minutes of 11/8/2017.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 11/16/2017.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/20/2017.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/6/2017.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 11/28/2017.
	OC Human Services Department 2018 schedule of regularly scheduled meetings.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending October 2017.

	APPROVALS
	State Department of Transportation repealing the One-Way (westbound) designation of 2nd Avenue between Ocean Avenue (CR 53) and Route NJ 35 (Central Avenue), Seaside Park Borough.
	State Division of Local Government Services approval of three (3) Items of Revenue.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	NJ American Water Notice of Public Hearing for increased tariff rates and charges for water and wastewater service.
	NJ American Water Notice of Public Hearing to change the levels of its purchased water adjustment clause and purchased wastewater (sewerage) treatment adjustment clause.
	PSE&G Notice of Public Hearing for approval of the next phase of the Gas System Modernization Program and Associated Cost Recovery Mechanism.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from€ members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


